

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

APPLE INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

HTC CORPORATION, HTC AMERICA,
INC., ONE & COMPANY DESIGN, INC.,
and HTC AMERICA INNOVATION, INC.,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 12-1004-GMS

**THE HTC DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS**

John W. Shaw (No. 3362)
Karen E. Keller (No. 4489)
David M. Fry (No. 5486)
SHAW KELLER LLP
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1120
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 298-0700
jshaw@shawkeller.com
kkeller@shawkeller.com
dfry@shawkeller.com
Attorneys for Defendants

OF COUNSEL:

Leo L. Lam
Brian L. Ferrall
Rebekah L. Punak
Simona A. Agnolucci
KEKER & VAN NEST LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809
(415) 391-5400

Dated: October 12, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| I. THIS COURT ALREADY HAS CONCLUDED THAT SIMILAR PATENT ASSERTIONS BY APPLE WERE SUFFICIENTLY RELATED TO WARRANT A STAY..... | 2 |
| II. A STAY DOES NOT UNDULY IMPINGE UPON APPLE’S ALLEGED PATENT RIGHTS..... | 3 |
| A. If Successful, Apple’s Pending ITC Proceedings Against HTC Would Provide Immediate, Injunctive Relief As To Many Of The Accused Products.. .. | 3 |
| B. Apple Does Not Have Unfettered Rights To Bring Related Cases Against The Same Party And Products In Different Forums..... | 4 |
| III. THERE IS NO INCONSISTENCY IN GRANTING A STAY HERE WHILE ALLOWING AN UNRELATED HTC ACTION TO PROCEED, PARTICULARLY BECAUSE APPLE <i>NEVER SOUGHT A STAY</i> IN THAT ACTION. | 7 |
| IV. HOW OTHER JUDGES MANAGE UNRELATED ACTIONS BY APPLE AGAINST MOTOROLA AND SAMSUNG IN OTHER COURTS IS IRRELEVANT TO THE COURT’S DECISION REGARDING A STAY IN THIS CASE. | 8 |
| V. APPLE’S ALTERNATIVE PROPOSALS FOR LITIGATING THIS CASE ARE ATTEMPTS TO REVISIT THIS COURT’S PRIOR RULING. | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <u>Federal Cases</u> | |
| <i>Apple v. HTC, et al.</i> No. 10-CV-00167 (D. Del. March 2, 2010) | 2, 8 |
| <i>Apple v. Samsung</i> No. 2012-1507 (Fed. Cir. October 11, 2012) | 8 |
| <i>Flexsys Americas, LP, v. Kumho Tire, U.S.A., Inc.</i> No. 5:05-CV-156, 2005 WL 1126750 (N.D. Ohio April 29, 2005) | 6 |
| <i>FormFactor, Inc. v. Micronics Japan Co., Ltd.</i> CV-06-7159 JSW, 2008 WL 361128 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2008) | 3, 4, 6 |
| <i>HTC Corp. v. Apple, Inc.</i> Case No. 1:11-cv-00785-GMS | 7 |
| <i>HumanscaleCorp v. CompX Int'l, Inc.</i> No. 3:09CV86, 2009 Dist. LEXIS 43267 (E.D. Va. May 21, 2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>Landis v. North Am. Co.</i> 299 U.S. 248 (1936)..... | 5 |
| <i>LG Elec., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> No. 09-CV-0344H (BLM) 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44056 (S.D. Cal. May 26, 2009) | 6 |
| <i>Polymer Technologies, Inc. v. Bridwell</i> 103 F.3d 970 (Fed. Cir. 1996) | 4 |
| <i>Robert Bosch LLC v. Pylon Mfg. Co.</i> 659 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2011) | 4 |
| <i>SanDisk Corp. v. Phison Electronics Corp.</i> 538 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (W.D. Wis. 2008)..... | 4, 6 |
